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---TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING IBAf0) 

f'RCN: DIVISION OF COICKUIUCATIONS (ISLER) /Jif :;v 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (K. PEAAl ~~ 
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JU:: CANC&LLM'tON 8'1 FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVIC."& CCIOUSSION OF Plt.Y 
TtLEPHON& CERTIFICATES fOR VIOLATION Of RULES 25-4.0161, 
f.A.C., RI:Gtll.I\TOR't 1\SS:ESSMENT F'EES; TEL:EC<»>i\JNtCATIONS 
COICPANIE.S, AND 25-24.520, F.A. C., REPORTING R£QUIRDU:NTS 

DOO<ET NO. - GEORG£ BRAUN D/B/1\ KI\GNOLII\ PHON£ 
co. 
DOCKET NO. 981528-TC - EDifi\RD DEMI\TTEIS 
DOCKET NO. 981529-TC - SASKAR TELECOM, INC. 
DOCKET NO. 981530-TC - MICHAEL ANTHONY DIPERSIO D/B/A 
MANA· T&L Plt.'IPKON£5 

AGENDA: 01/19/99 - REGULAR 1\GENOA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS KAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DAft8: NONE 

FILa HAHI AMD LOCA!ION: S:\PSC\CMU\MP\981S27.RCK 

CAR M' ·WPf!MQ 

1.) Docket 1981527-TC - Georqe Braun d/b/a Kaqnolia Phone Co. 

- This compeny obtained Certificate Number 4678 on 07/24/96. Tho 
Division of Adainistration sent the 1997 requlatory assessment tee 
(RAF) notice by certified mail. The United States Poatal Service 
(USPS) returned the unopened envelope sturped "return to sender" 
and "atta.pted, not known." In addition, the Diviaion o f Recorda 
and Reportinq notified ataff by -randua on that the USPS 
returned other mail to thia company on two seperate occaslona. 
The Division of Adainietration noti!ied start by meaorandum that 
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DOCKET NOS. 98152~C, 981528-TC, 981529-TC, 41h530-TC 
DATE: JANUARY 7, 1999 

this company did not pa~ ita 1996 and 1997 RAFa, plus statutory 
penalties and intereat char9ea for tho yean 1996 and 1 ~97. 1u of 
December 30, 1998, the COIIIJ)any has not ~id the put du•• amount nor 
provided the Comainion with ita correct address a·1d telephone 
number. 

2 .) Docket 1981528-TC - Edward DeHatteia - Thia company 
obtained Certificate Nllllber 4672 on 07/13/96. The Division o f 
Admi nistration sent the 199't AAJ' notice by certified uil. The 
USPS did not return the receipt or unopened envelope. The 
Division of Recorda and Reporting n.otitiod start by ...arandum that 
other 1111111 t o thia c:oq>&'ly waa returned by the USPS stupe<! ~return 
t o sender• and •tnautficient addreaa. • The Division ot 
Administration notified ata ff by ..-orandum that thia company did 
not pay ita 1996 and 1997 RAF.e, plus atatutory penalties and 
interest for the years 1996 and 1997. Ae o t December 30, 1998, 
this company has not paid the past due amount nor provided the 
Commission with ita correct addr•as and telephone number. 

3.) Docket 1981529-TC- Sasaar Telecoa, Inc . -This c~ny 

obtained Certificate Nuaber 4611 on 0'1/01/96. Tho Division o f 
Admil'listration sent the 1997 AAI' notice by certified uil. Tho 
USPS returned the unopened envelope etaaped "return to aender" end 
"unclaimed. • The envelope also indic a tea the USPS attellQpted 
delivery on December 13 end Oecellber 20, 1997. Staff called the 
telephone number listed in the Ka4ter Coentaaion Directory tor this 
company but received a recordin9 ~hich advised the number had been 
disconnected. Staff then called Directory Assistance, but was not 
provided a new 1istin9. The Division o f Adaini atration notified 
staff by memorandum that this CQIII)'ny did not pay ita 1996 and 1997 
RAFs, plus s tatutory penalties and interest for the yeara 1996 and 
1~97, ~ ot December 301 1998, this ~any has not paid the past 
due amount nor provided the Commlaaion with its correct address and 
telephone number. 

4. ) Docket 1981530-TC- Michael Anthony DiPeraio d/b/a Mana­
Tel Payphonea - This coapany obtained Certificate Number 4633 on 
06/14/96. The Division of ~niatration atnt the 1997 RAF noti ce 
by certified uil. The USPS returned the unopened envelope atalq)ed 
~return to sender• and ·~ved, left no torward1n; addreas." In 
addition , tho Oiviaion ot Recorda and Reportin; not ified statr by 
memorandUJII that other mail to this COIIJ)any was returned by the 
USPS. Tho Diviaion of Adainiatra,tion notified start by memorandum 
that this company did not pay ita 1996 and 1997 RAFa, p lus 
stat utory penalties and interest to r the yeara 1996 and 1997. ~ 
o f December 30, 1998, thu COIIP&OY baa not ~id the paat du~t IUIIOunt 
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DOCKET NOS. 98152~C, 981528-TC, 981529-TC, tih5JO-TC 
~TE: J~Y 7, 1999 

nor provided the 0 lsaion with ita correct address and telephone 
number. 

Staff believes the followin; recommerdations are appropriate. 
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DOCKET NOS. 99152~, 981529-TC, 981529-TC, tlh 530-TC 
~&: JANUARY 7, 1999 

QIIQJUIOH or I lltliR 

ISSUI 1 : Should the cozztss1on impose a $500 tin• or cancal the 
pay telephone certificates issued to each company listed on paqe 8 
for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, FloridA Administrative 
Code, Regulatory Asseasaent Fees; Telecoaaunicat 1ons Colllpanies? 

BEO? I •I!QAtJ(If: Yea. The COnnlasion ahould impose a $500 tine or 
cancel each co~y' s certificate aa listed on paqe B if the fine 
and the requlatory assessment fees, including statutory penalties 
and interest, ere not received by the co-iasion within tive 
business days after the conclusion ot the 21-day prote5t period. 
The tine should be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission 
and forwarded to the Office or the Coaptroller for deposit in the 
State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida 
Statutes. It the comntssion's Order is not protested c~d the fine 
and regulatory assesnent fees, includinq statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone certificate numbers 
listed on paqe 8 should be canceled with an effective date ot 
December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

B'fAFP ll'!'XIII: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Adla.iniatrative Code, 
requi res the payment of r~letory assessment fees by January 30 ot 
the subsequent year tor telecoa.unications companies, and provides 
tor penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, tor any delinquent amounts. 

Staff was notified by tbe DivJ ~ of Administration that each 
of the pay telephone providers lisL ~ peqe 8 had not paid their 
1997 regulatory asses-nt fees, vl t..s statutory penalties and 
interest for the year 1997. Therefore, the companies have failed 
to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommuni cations Companies. 

Accordinqly, steff recommends that the Commission assess a 
ssoo fine for failure to coaply with the Co=miasion rules or cancel 
the companies respective certificate numbers it the tine and the 
requlatory asseaament tees, includ1nq statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received by the Commission within five business 
days after the conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The tine 
should be paid to the Florida Public Service CoiiiiDiseion and 
forwarded to the Office ot the Comptroller tor deposit in the Stato 
General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 3154. 285111, F'lorida 
Statutes. It the C Inion's Order is not protested and the tine 
and requlatory uses-t fees, includin9 statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone certificate numbers 
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DOCKET NOS. 98l5241lc, 981528-TC, 981529-TC, ~530-TC 
DATE: JANUARY 7, 1999 

listed on page 8 should be canceled with an effective date of 
December 31, 1998 . 
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DOCKET NOS. 981524ilc, 981528-TC, 981529-TC, tlh530-TC 
DATE: ~y 7, 1999 

ISBUJ 2: Should the Commission impose a $500 fin~ or cancel tho 
pay telephone certificates issued to each company tieted on paQe e 
for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.520, Flori'~• Adlllinistrati ve 
Code, ReportinQ Requirements? 

R&~Cifz Yea. The CO!IIIIieaion ahould u.poae o $500 tine or 
cancel the companyiea' reapective certificate numbers if the 
inforaation required by Rule 25- 24. 520, r.A.C. and fine are not 
received by the Coutaaion within five bueinen CS.ye after the 
conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Collllllieaion and forwarded to the 
Office of the COmptroller tor depoait in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. It tho 
Colllllliaeion's Order ie not protested and the required information 
and tine ore not received, the pay telephone certificate numbers 
listed on page 8 should be canceled with an effective date o f 
December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

8%AFf ANALXSIIz Purauant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the 
Commiasioo may impose a tine or cancel a ce: ti ficate it a compan~ 
refuses to comply with Couiaeion rules. Rulu 25-24.514, Florida 
Administrative COde, establishes the requirements tor cancellation 
ot a pay telephone coq>a'ly certit'icate. The rule provides for the 
Co=aiasion to cancel a certificate on it• wn motion for violation 
o t commiasion Rules and Orders. 

?ursuant to Rule 25-24.520, Flori da Administrative Code, each 
company is allowed 10 daya after a chanQe occurs to file updated 
information indicatinQ any chanqes in the certificate holder's 
addreaa (includinq street naJDe and addreas, post oft ice box, city), 
telephone number and any chanQe in the name and addreas of the 
individual who ia serving as primary liaison with tho Commission . 
Mail sent to each of the coapanioa listed on page 8 was returned to 
the eomntasion by the USPS. It is been well over 10 days and staff 
has not been inforaed of the providers• correct aailing oddreaa, 
phone number, or liaison inforaation, nor baa the company requoate~ 
cancellation of ita certificate in co=pliance with Rule 25-24.514, 
Florida Adlainiatrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff rocoaaaends that the Commission aaaoae a 
$500 fine for failu~e to coeply with the Commission rules or cancel 
the companyiea reapeetive certificate numbers it the tine and 
inforaation required by Rule 25-24.520, Florida Adllliniatrati ve 
Code, Reportin~ Requirementa, ore not received by the Commission 
within five bueineee days after the conclusion of the 21-day 
protest period. The fine ahould be paid to the f'lorido PublJc 
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DOCKET NOS . 98152~, 981528-TC, 981529-TC, tlhs30-TC 
DATE: ~y 7, 1999 

Service Commission and forwarded to t he Off ice ot the Comptroller 
tor deposit in the State General Revenue FUnd pur~uant to Section 
364.285(1), Florida Statutes. It the Comm1ssio·•'s Order is not 
protested and t he required in!oraation and fine are not received, 
the certificate numbere listed on page 8 shou~d t-o canceled with ar. 
effective date o! December 31, 1998 . 

ISIUI 3 : Should this docket be closed? 

RJOOIIII!IQIIUQII; Yea, it no penon whose substantial interests are 
at!ected !ilea a proteat within 21 «Uys ot the issuance «Ute ot the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
tees, or cancellation o! the certificate, these dockets should bo 

closed. A protest in one docket should not prevent the action in 

a separate docket troa becoaUng final. (K. Penal 

S'lAJT yaxytii ; tlllether stat! • s recoa~~~~endation on Issue 1 is 

approved or denied, the result will bo a proposed agency action 
order. I! no ti8ely protest to the proposed agency action is tiled 
within 21 daya ot the date of ia•uance ot the Order, these dockets 
should be closed upon payaent ot the tinea and tees, or upon 
cancellation ot the certificates. A protest in one docket should 
not prevent the action in a separate docket !rom becomino final. 
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OOCISET HOI qmpp g.uttiQCI HQ. 86U 

t8U27-'I'C George &raun d/b/ a 
Hevnolle Phone eo. 4618 1916 

1997 

f$U28- 'I'C c.dwud DeM&tt&le 4672 1996 
IUl 

t8152S-'I'C a&aau: Yel..•ca.., tno. 4611 au 
un 

981530-'I'C Kicbael Mthony Dlfe.teio d/b/ a 
IlAne -Tel Pa ypllone• 463S Ut6 

un 
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